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3663602734963

V20820 BX220IM

Metal box Boîte en métal Skrzynia metalowa 

Metallbox

Caja metálica Caixa de metal Metal kutu
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Safety
Verify that you have read all the instructions below:

 These instructions are intended to ensure your safety. 
Please read them carefully before any use, then keep 
them to refer to later.
 Make sure that you have the right tools on hands, 
plenty of space and a clean dry area for metal box 
assembly.
 Be careful when you open and close the metal box and 
keep your hands away from the folding mechanism so 

 Pay particular attention to young children. The metal 
box is heavy and can cause serious injury.
 Always ensure that screws locate exactly into pre-drilled 
pilot holes.
 Take care not to overtighten any of the screws.
 For domestic use only.

Care & maintenance
 Do not try to attempt to repair the metal box yourself.
 Periodic structural checks of the metal box should be 
undertaken, do not use if you have any doubts about its 

 Never use metal box if it is damaged in any way. Have it 
repaired by a professional before reusing it. 

Warranty Period and Conditions
Limited 2-Year Warranty

 In the event of material and/or workmanship defects 

purchase, we will send a replacement part free of 
charge.
 This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser.
 A purchase receipt or other proof of original purchase 
date will be required before warranty service is 

labour, installation or any other costs related thereto.
 This warranty only covers failures due to defects in 
materials or workmanship that occur during normal use 
and does not extend to colour change arising due to 
normal weathering or to damage resulting from misuse 
or neglect, commercial use, failure to follow assembly 
instructions and the owner’s manual (including proper 
anchoring of the shed), painting, forces of nature and 
other causes that are beyond our control.
 We reserve the right to discontinue or change 
components. If an element has been discontinued or 
is not available we reserve the right to substitute a 
compatible element of equal quality. 

Limits and Exclusions
 There is no express warranty, except as listed above. 
 The warrantor shall not be liable for incidental or 
consequential damages resulting from the use of this 
product, or arising from any breach of this warranty.

 All express warranties are limited to the warranty period 
set forth above.
 Some states do not allow exclusions or limitations 
on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above 
limitations may not apply to you.
 
may also have other rights which vary from state to 
state or country to country.

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: 
READ CAREFULLY.

Sécurité
Assurez-vous que vous avez bien lu l’ensemble des 
instructions ci-dessous :

 Ces instructions visent à assurer votre sécurité. 
Veuillez les lire attentivement avant toute utilisation, 

ultérieurement.
 Assurez-vous d’avoir les outils adéquats à portée de 

sèche pour l’assemblage de la boîte en métal.
 Ouvrez et fermez la boîte en métal avec précautions, et 
maintenez vos mains à l’écart du mécanisme de pliage 

 Prêtez une attention particulière aux jeunes enfants. La 
boîte en métal est lourde et susceptible d’entraîner des 
blessures graves.
 Assurez-vous toujours que les vis se logent 
parfaitement dans les trous de guidage pré-percés.
 Veillez à ne pas trop serrer les vis.
 Exclusivement destiné à un usage domestique. 

Nettoyage et entretien
 Ne tentez pas de réparer la boîte en métal par vous-
même.
 Effectuez des contrôles réguliers de la structure de 
la boîte en métal. Ne l’utilisez pas en cas de doute 
concernant sa conformité pour l’usage souhaité.
 N’utilisez jamais la boîte en métal si celle-ci est 
endommagée de quelque façon que ce soit. Faites-la 
réparer par un professionnel avant de la réutiliser.

Durée et conditions de garantie
Garantie limitée de 2 ans

 Nous vous ferons parvenir une pièce de remplacement 
sans frais, en cas de défaut du matériel ou de 
fabrication pour une période de 2 ans à compter  de la 
date d’achat.
 Cette garantie couvre uniquement l’acheteur initial.
 Un reçu d’achat ou une autre preuve de la date d’achat 
originale sera exigé avant que la garantie de service 
soit rendue. En aucun cas, nous ne payons le coût du 
revêtement de sol, de main-d’oeuvre, d’installation ou 
d’autres frais y référant.
 Cette garantie ne couvre que les défaillances dues 
à des défauts de matériel ou de fabrication qui 
surviennent lors d’une utilisation normale et ne s’étend 
pas aux changements de couleur dus à l’altération 
normale ou aux dommages résultant de l’utilisation 
abusive ou par négligence, par l’utilisation commerciale, 
le non-respect des instructions de montage et le 
manuel d’emploi du propriétaire (y compris le bon 
ancrage de l’abri), la peinture, les forces de la nature et 
à d’autres causes qui sont hors de notre contrôle.
 Nous nous réservons le droit de supprimer ou de 

de substituer un élément de qualité égale qui soit 
compatible.

Limites et exclusions
 Il n’y a pas de garantie immédiate, sauf comme indiqué 
ci-dessus. 
 Le garant ne doit pas être tenu responsable des 
dommages fortuits ou consécutifs résultant de 
l’utilisation de ce produit, ou découlant de toute violation 
de cette garantie.
 Toutes les garanties immédiates sont limitées à la 
période de garantie énoncée ci-dessus
 Certains états n’autorisent pas l’exclusion ou la 
limitation de la durée d’une garantie implicite, de 
sorte que les limitations ci-dessus ne puissent pas 
s’appliquer à vous.
 Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux 

droits qui varient d’un État à l’autre ou d’un pays à 
l’autre.

IMPORTANT – A CONSERVER POUR DE FUTURS 
BESOINS DE REFERENCE : A LIRE SOIGNEUSEMENT
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 Producent nie udziela innej natychmiastowej gwarancji 

 

 

 

 Niniejsza gwarancja jest dokumentem dodatkowym, 

– 

Sicherheit
Lesen Sie sorgfältig alle nachstehenden Anweisungen:

 Diese Anweisungen dienen der Gewährleistung 
Ihrer Sicherheit. Lesen Sie diese vor der Benutzung 
sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie diese zum späteren 
Nachschlagen auf.
 Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die richtigen Werkzeuge 
zur Hand, ausreichend Platz und einen sauberen, 
trockenen Ort zur Montage der Metallbox haben.
 Seien Sie beim Öffnen und Schließen der 
Metallbox vorsichtig und halten Sie Ihre Hände vom 
Klappmechanismus fern, um das Einklemmen von 
Fingern zu vermeiden.
 Achten Sie besonders auf junge Kinder. Die 
Metallbox ist schwer und kann schwere Verletzungen 
verursachen.
 Achten Sie immer darauf, dass sich die Schrauben 
exakt in den vorgebohrten Führungsbohrungen 

 Achten Sie darauf, keine Schrauben zu überdrehen.
 Nur für den Hausgebrauch.

 Versuchen Sie nicht, die Metallbox selbst zu reparieren.
 Die Struktur der Metallbox muss regelmäßig überprüft 
werden, verwenden Sie die Box nicht, wenn Sie Zweifel 
an ihrer zweckmäßigen Eignung haben.
 Verwenden Sie das Fundament nicht, wenn es in 
irgendeiner Weise beschädigt ist. Lassen Sie es vor der 
erneuten Verwendung von einem Experten reparieren.

Garantiebedingungen und -dauer
2 Jahre beschränkte Garantie

 Im Falle von Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehlern liefern 
wir für einen Zeitraum von 2 Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum 
kostenlos Ersatzteile.
 Diese Garantie gilt nur für den Erstkäufer.
 Für die Inanspruchnahme der Garantieleistungen ist 
eine Kaufquittung oder ein sonstiger Kaufnachweis 
vorzulegen. Wir übernehmen keinesfalls die Kosten 
für Bodenbeläge, Stundenlohn, Montage oder andere 
damit zusammenhängende Kosten.
 Diese Garantie deckt nur Material- oder 
Verarbeitungsfehler ab, welche bei normalem Gebrauch 
auftreten, jedoch nicht Verfärbungen aufgrund von 

von Missbrauch oder Vernachlässigung, gewerblichen 
Gebrauch, Nichtbeachtung der Montageanleitung 
und des Benutzerhandbuchs (einschl. angemessener 
Verankerung des Schuppens), Anstrich, Naturgewalt 
und sonstigen Ursachen außerhalb unserer Kontrolle.
 Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, die Herstellung 
bestimmter Teile einzustellen oder zu verändern. Wenn 
ein Teil nicht mehr hergestellt wird oder nicht verfügbar 

kompatibles Teil gleicher Qualität zu ersetzen.

Haftungsbeschränkungen und –ausschlüsse
 Außer der oben angegebenen Garantie werden keine 
ausdrücklichen Garantien übernommen. 

 Der Garantiegeber haftet nicht für Neben- oder 
Folgeschäden, die sich aus der Benutzung des 
Produkts oder aus einem Verstoß gegen diese 
Garantiebedingungen ergeben.
 Alle ausdrücklichen Garantien sind auf die oben 
angegebene Garantiezeit beschränkt.
 In einigen Staaten sind Ausschlüsse oder 
Beschränkungen der Garantiezeit nicht gestattet. 
Daher ist es möglich, dass die oben genannten 
Beschränkungen für Sie nicht zutreffen.
 
womöglich haben Sie weitere Rechte, die von Staat zu 
Staat und von Land zu Land verschieden sind.

WICHTIG - LESEN SIE DIE ANWEISUNGEN 
AUFMERKSAM DURCH UND BEWAHREN SIE SIE FÜR 
ZUKÜNFTIGE ZWECKE AUF.
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IMPORTANT –
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Seguridad
Asegúrese de haber leído todas las instrucciones que 

 Estas instrucciones están hechas para garantizar 
su seguridad. Léalas atentamente antes de usar 
el producto y, luego, guárdelas para usarlas como 
referencia más adelante.
 Asegúrese de tener las herramientas correctas, 

caja metálica.
 Tenga cuidado al abrir y cerrar la caja metálica y 
mantenga sus manos lejos del mecanismo de pliegue 
para evitar que sus dedos queden atrapados.
 
metálica es pesada y puede provocar lesiones graves.
 Asegúrese siempre de que los tornillos se ubiquen 

 Tenga cuidado de no apretar los tornillos más de la 
cuenta.
 Exclusivamente para uso doméstico. 

Cuidado y mantenimiento 
 No intente reparar la caja metálica usted mismo.
 Se deben realizar inspecciones estructurales regulares 
sobre la caja metálica; no la use si tiene dudas sobre 

 
profesional la repare antes de volver a usarla.

Duración y condiciones de la garantía 
Garantía limitada de 2 años

 Le haremos llegar una pieza de recambio de forma 
gratuita, en caso de defecto del material o defecto de 

de la fecha de compra.
 Esta garantía cubre solo al comprador inicial.
 Se exigirá un recibo de compra u otra prueba de la 
fecha de compra original antes de aplicar la garantía 
de servicio. En ningún caso pagaremos el coste del 
revestimiento del suelo, ni la mano de obra, ni la 

 Esta garantía solo cubre los fallos debidos a defectos 

durante un uso normal, y no se extiende a cambios 

resultantes de un uso abusivo, o a negligencia, 
a un uso comercial o por no haber respetado las 
instrucciones de montaje y el manual de uso del 
propietario (incluyendo el buen anclaje de la caseta), la 
pintura, las fuerzas de la naturaleza y otras causas que 
queden fuera del nuestro control. 
 
componentes.    
 
componentes. Si un elemento fue suprimido o ya no 

sustituirlo por un elemento de igual calidad que sea 
compatible.

Límites y exclusiones
 No hay garantía inmediata, salvo por lo que se ha 
indicado anteriormente.
 
fortuitos o consecutivos que resulten del uso de este 
producto, o que se deriven de un incumplimiento de 
esta garantía.
 Todas las garantías inmediatas se limitan al periodo de 
garantía indicado anteriormente.
 

de modo que las limitaciones citadas anteriormente 
podrían no serle aplicables, si fuera el caso.
 
y usted puede tener también otros derechos, que 
cambian de un estado a otro o de un país a otro.

IMPORTANTE – GUARDE ESTA INFORMACIÓN PARA  
FUTURAS CONSULTAS: LEA ATENTAMENTE.

Segurança

 
segurança. Leia-as atentamente antes de qualquer 
utilização e guarde-as para as consultar mais tarde.
 
bastante espaço e uma área limpa e seca para montar 
a caixa de metal.
 Tenha cuidado ao abrir e fechar a caixa de metal e 
mantenha as mãos afastadas do mecanismo dobrável 

 Tenha especial atenção com as crianças pequenas. 
A caixa de metal é pesada e pode causar ferimentos 
graves.
 
exatamente nos furos piloto previamente perfurados.
 Tenha cuidado para não apertar demasiado qualquer 
um dos parafusos.
 Apenas para uso doméstico. 

Cuidados e Manutenção
 Não tente reparar a caixa de metal sozinho.
 
estrutura da caixa de metal; não a utilize se tiver 
quaisquer dúvidas sobre a sua aptidão para a 

 

antes de a reutilizar. 

Duração e condições da garantia
Garantia limitada de 2 anos

 Enviar-lhe-emos uma peça de substituição sem custos, 
em caso de defeito do material ou de fabrico por um 
período de 2 anos a contar da data de aquisição.
 Esta garantia cobre unicamente o comprador inicial.
 Será exigido um recibo de compra ou outra prova 
da data de aquisição original antes da garantia de 
manutenção ser entregue. Não pagamos, em caso 
algum, o custo do revestimento do solo, da mão-de-
obra, da instalação ou de outros custos relativos.
 Esta garantia cobre apenas as avarias devidas a 
defeitos do material ou de fabrico que surjam durante 

cor decorrentes da alteração normal ou os danos 
resultantes da utilização abusiva ou negligente, da 

montagem e o manual de utilização do proprietário 

forças da natureza e outras causas fora do nosso 
controlo.
 
componentes. Se um elemento foi suprimido ou não se 
encontra disponível, a Brico Depot reserva-se o direito 
de substituir um elemento de qualidade igual que seja 
compatível

Limites e exclusões
 Não existe garantia imediata, salvo conforme indicado 
acima.
 O garante não se responsabiliza pelos danos fortuitos 
ou consecutivos resultantes da utilização deste 
produto, ou resultantes de qualquer violação desta 
garantia.
 Todas as garantias imediatas são limitadas ao período 
de garantia enunciado acima.
 Certos Estados não autorizam a exclusão ou a 
limitação da duração de uma garantia implícita, de 

aplicadas a si.
 
e pode também ter outros direitos que variam de um 
Estado para outro ou de um país para outro.

IMPORTANTE – CONSERVE ESTE MANUAL PARA 
FUTURAS CONSULTAS: LEIA ATENTAMENTE.
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Güvenlik

 

 

 

katlanan mekanizmadan uzak tutun.
 
ve ciddi yaralanmalara sebep olabilir.
 

 
  

 
 

 

 

süreyle ücretsiz yedek parça tedarik edilecektir.
 
 

 

 

 
verilmez. 
 

her türlü ihlalinden kaynaklanan hasarlardan sorumlu 
tutulamaz.
 

 

olmayabilir.
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Bak m
C vatalar ve lant elemanlar n düzenli olarak kontrol edin ve s k n.
lk kullan mdan önce ve düzenli olarak mente eleri ve kilidi y lay n.
A nd r c maddeler/araçlar bahçe kulübesinin yüzeyinin paslanmas na neden olabilir. Bu 
pas türü, hafif sabunlu suya bat r lm süngerle temizlenebilir.
Çizik/hasarl olan kaplama paslanabilir. Çizik/hasarl kaplamay derhal boyayarak eski
haline getirin.
Kulübenin etraf na ve içine nüfuz eden suyu/nemi giderin ve kuru ve iyi havalanm
ko ullarda muhafaza edin.

Garanti
Bu garanti yanl montaj, normal d uygulama, yetersiz bak m ve kasti hasar sonucu
olu an zararlar kar lamaz.
Yan c maddeler ve a nd r c lar, kimyasal ve/veya yan c maddeleri saklamak için
tasarlanm hava s zd rmaz konteynerlerde saklanmal d r. ç ve d yüzeylerde bulunan 
suni gübreler, böcek öldürücü ilaçlar ve bitki öldürücü ilaçlar gibi a nd r c kimyasallar
derhal silinerek ç kar lmal d r.
Kimyasal zararla olu an pas, garanti kapsam nda de ldir.

TR

Manutenção
Verifique e aperte com regularidade parafusos e fechos.
Lubrifique as dobradiças e oleie a fechadura com regularidade antes da primeira utilização. 

Ferramentas/materiais corrosivos podem fazer com que a superfície da arrecadação do 
jardim enferruje. Este tipo de ferrugem pode ser limpo com uma esponja com água e sabão.  

Um revestimento danificado/riscado por enferrujar. Repare quaisquer revestimentos
danificados/riscados com tinta imediatamente.
Remova água/humidade estagnada em volta e dentro da arrecadação e mantenha-a
seca e em ventilada.

Garantia
Esta garantia não cobre quaisquer danos devidos a instalação inadequada, aplicação
anómala, manutenção desadequada e danos deliberados.
Combustíveis e corrosivos devem ser armazenados em recipientes estanques criados
para o armazenamento de combustíveis e/ou químicos. Os químicos corrosivos como,
por exemplo, fertilizantes, pesticidas e herbicidas deverão ser limpos das superfícies
interiores e exteriores imediatamente.
A ferrugem causada por danos químicos não está coberta pela garantia.

PT

Mantenimiento
Revise y apriete periódicamente todos los pernos y sujeciones.
Lubrique las bisagras y engrase la cerradura con regularidad y antes de usarla por
primera vez.
Los materiales/herramientas corrosivos pueden oxidar la superficie del cobertizo del
jardín. Este tipo de óxido se puede limpiar con una esponja y agua jabonosa suave.
Un revestimiento rayado o dañado se puede oxidar. Pinte inmediatamente cualquier
arañazo o daño observado.
Elimine el agua y la humedad estancadas alrededor y dentro del cobertizo y manténgalo
seco y bien ventilado.

Garantía
Esta garantía no cubre ningún daño causado por una instalación incorrecta, una
aplicación anormal, un mantenimiento deficiente o daños deliberados.
Los combustibles y corrosivos deben almacenarse en contenedores herméticos
diseñados para el almacenamiento de este tipo de productos. Los productos químicos
corrosivos como fertilizantes, pesticidas y herbicidas deben eliminarse inmediatamente
de las superficies interiores y exteriores.
La garantía no cubre los daños causados por el óxido de productos químicos.

ES

Între inere
Verifica i i strânge i în mod regulat uruburile i dispozitivele de strângere.
Lubrifia i balamalele i unge i cu ulei încuietoarea în mod regulat i înainte de a le folosi
pentru prima dat
Sculele/materialele corozive pot cauza ruginirea suprafe ei magaziei de gr n . Acest tip
de rugi poate fi cur at cu un burete cu i s pun.
O acoperire zgâriat /deteriorat poate rugini. Repara i orice zgârietur /deteriorare
imediat cu vopsea.
Î tura i apa/umezeala sta ionate în jurul i în interiorul magaziei i p stra i interiorul în
stare uscat i bine ventilat

Garan ia
Aceast garan ie nu acoper nicio pagu datorat instal rii incorecte, a aplic rii
anormale, a între inerii deficitare i a deterior rii deliberate.
Substan ele combustibile i substan ele corosive trebuie depozitate în recipiente etan e,
proiectate pentru depozitare chimic i/sau combustibi . Substan ele chimice corozive,
cum ar fi îngr mintele, pesticidele i erbicidele, trebuie cur ate imediat de pe 
suprafe ele interioare i exterioare.
Rugina cauzat de deteriorarea substan elor chimice nu este acoperit de garan ie.

RO

RU

Konserwacja
Regularnie sprawdza i dokr ca ruby i mocowania.
Przed pierwszym u yciem regularnie smarowa zawiasy i zamek.
Materia y i narz dzia wywo uj ce korozj mog powodowa rdzewienie powierzchni
ogrodowej szopy. Ten rodzaj rdzy mo na czy i g k i wo z ma ilo c myd a.
Porysowana lub uszkodzona pow oka mo e rdzewie . Wszelkie zarysowania lub
uszkodzenia natychmiast naprawia  far
Usuwa wod lub wilgo nagromadzon wokó i wew trz szopy, utrzymuj c w suchym i
dobrze wentylowanym stanie.

Gwarancja
Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodze spowodowanych nieprawid owym
monta em, nieprawid owym u ytkowaniem, z konserwacj i celowym uszkodzeniem.
Materia y palne i substancje korozyjne nale y przechowywa w szczelnych pojemnikach
przeznaczonych do przechowywania chemikaliów i/lub materi ów palnych. r ce 
chemikalia, takie jak nawozy, pestycydy i herbicydy, nale y natychmiast usuwa z
powierzchni wew trznych i zew trznych.
Gwarancja nie obejmuje rdzy spowodowanej uszkodzeniami chemicznymi.

PL

Entretien
Vérifiez et resserrez régulièrement les boulons et les attaches.
Lubrifiez les charnières et huilez la serrure avant la première utilisation puis à intervalles
réguliers.
Les matériaux/outils corrosifs peuvent faire rouiller la surface des abris de jardin. Ce type
de rouille peut être éliminé à l'aide d'une éponge et d'une eau légèrement savonneuse.
Un revêtement éraflé/endommagé peut rouiller. Réparez immédiatement toute
rayure/dommage avec de la peinture.
Éliminez l'eau/humidité stagnante autour et à l'intérieur de l'abri et gardez-le sec et bien 
ventilé.

Garantie
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une installation incorrecte, une
utilisation inappropriée, un mauvais entretien ou des dommages intentionnels.
Les matériaux combustibles et corrosifs doivent être conservés dans des conteneurs
étanches à l'air et conçus pour contenir des produits chimiques et/ou des matériaux
combustibles. Les produits chimiques corrosifs comme les engrais, les pesticides et les
herbicides doivent être immédiatement éliminés des surfaces intérieures et extérieures.
La rouille résultant de dégradations chimiques n'est pas couverte par la garantie.

FR

EN

Warranty

Maintenance
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Manufacturer • Fabricant • Producent 
Producător • Fabricante:
UK Manufacturer:  

 
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX, 
United Kingdom

EU Manufacturer:  
 

Rapenburgerstraat 175E 
1011 VM Amsterdam 
The Netherlands 

www.diy.com  
 

To view instruction manuals online, 

www.castorama.fr 
www.bricodepot.fr

Pour consulter les manuels d’instructions  
en ligne, rendez-vous sur le site  

www.castorama.pl

Aby zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi online, 

Импортер: 

ООО «Касторама РУС» 
Дербеневская наб., дом 7, стр 8,  
Россия, Москва, 115114 
www.castorama.ru

Онлайн-версии руководств по  
эксплуатации доступны на странице 

www.bricodepot.ro

Pentru a consulta manualele de instrucţiuni 

www.bricodepot.es

Para consultar los manuales de instrucciones 

www.bricodepot.pt

Para consultar manuais de instruções online, 

Ithalatçı Firma:

KOÇTAȘ YAPI MARKETLERİ TİC. A.Ș.  
Taşdelen Mah. Sırrı Çelik Bulvarı No:5 
34788 Taşdelen/Çekmeköy/İSTANBUL 
Tel: +90 216 4300300 
Faks: +90 216 4844313 
www.koctas.com.tr

Kullanım kılavuzuna internet üzerinden ulaşmak 

ziyaret edin

Yetkili servis istasyonları ve yedek parça temini için 
aşağıda yer alan Koçtaş Müşteri Hattı ve Koçtaş 
Genel Müdürlük irtibat bilgilerinden faydalanınız.

KOÇTAŞ MÜŞTERİ HİZMETLERİ 
0850 209 50 50



V20820 BX220IM

Metal box Boîte en métal Skrzynia metalowa 

Metallbox

Caja metálica Caixa de metal Metal kutu

3663602734963
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1 2

IMPORTANT - Please 
read carefully the 
separate safety guide 
before use.

IMPORTANT - Lire 
attentivement le guide 
de sécurité séparé 
avant utilisation.

WICHTIG - Lesen 
Sie vor Gebrauch 
die separaten 

atentamente la guía de 

producto.

atentamente o guía de 
segurança anexada 
antes de usar.

Kullanmadan önce 

lütfen dikkatle 
okuyun.

x?

[C1] x 2

[C2] x 1

[C3] x 1

693 mm

[C4] x 3

623 mm

[C5] x 2 [C8] x 1

[B1] x 1
[B2] x 1

708 mm

[G3] x 2

350 x 130 -130 N

M6 x M7M4
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[PB04] x 1 [P1] x 1

636 mm

[P3] x 1

1383 mm

[P4] x 1

1383 mm

[P5] x 1

1383 mm

[P2] x 1

636 mm

[S3] x 

[S8] x 4 

[S4] x 2

[F1] x 50

[S5] x 1

[F2] x 

[S6] x 1

[F8] x 4
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60 [S7] x 2

6060



4Vue explosée

Vista detallada Visão detalhada

71
 cm

67
 cm

139 cm

145 cm

mc 17
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P3

P1

P4

P2

P5

C4

C4

C4

S8

S8

S8

S8

S5

S6

C5

S4

S4

S7

S7

C5

B1

B2

C8

PB04

C1

C1

C3

C2

G3

G3



5

• 

• IMPORTANT:

• 

• IMPORTANT:

• 

• 

• 

• WICHTIG:

• 

• 

• 

• IMPORTANT:

• 

• 

• Retire as películas de proteção antes da montagem.

• 

• 

• 

3663602734963_Noname-A4_IM_V05.indb   5 7/11/2017   1:59 PM



6

01

02

2

1

[C1] x 1
[C2] x 1

[P1] x 1

[F2] x 10

[S3] x 10

[C1]

[F2]

[F2]

[S3]
[C2]

[P1]

Installation Installation
Installation Instalare
Instalación Instalação

3663602734963_Noname-A4_IM_V05.indb   6 7/11/2017   1:59 PM

[S7] x 1

[C5] x 1

[F2] x 2

[S3] x 2

[F1] x 5

S7

C5

F1

F2

S3



7

x 3

03

1

[C4] x 3

[F1] x 12

04

[F2] x 10

[S3] x 10

[P3] x 1

2

1

2

3

[C4]

[F1]
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04

[P4] x 1

F2

S3

P4

P3



8

05

1

06

[P5] x 1

2

[F2]

[S3]

[F2]

[P2]

[C1]

[C3]

[C1] x 1
[C3] x 1

[P2] x 1

[F2] x 10

[S3] x 10
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P5



9

07

08

09 

[S3] x 6

[F1] x 6

2

1

[F1]

[S3]
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S7

C5

F1

F2

S3

[S7] x 1

[C5] x 1

[F2] x 2

[S3] x 2

[F1] x 5

F2

S3

[F2] x 10

[S3] x 10



10

10

11

2

43

5

1

[S3] x 16

[S4] x 2

[S5] x 1

[S6] x 1

[F1] x 16

[S4]

[S5]

[S6]

[F1]
[S3]
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[S8]

[F8]
[F8] x 4 

[S8] x 4 



11

12

13

14

3

4

2

2

1

1

[B2] x 1

[PB04] x 1

[F2] x 12

[C5] x 2

[B2]

[F2]

[PB04]

2
1

[C5]

[G3]

[F1]
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21
[C8]

[B1]

[F1]

[C8] x 1

[B1] x 1

[F1] x 2



12

15

16
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x 2

G3

G3

[G3] x 2
PB04



13Care
Pflege
Cuidados Cuidados
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Manufacturer • Fabricant • Producent 
Producător • Fabricante:
UK Manufacturer:  

 
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX, 
United Kingdom

EU Manufacturer:  
 

Rapenburgerstraat 175E 
1011 VM Amsterdam 
The Netherlands 

www.diy.com  
 

To view instruction manuals online, 

www.castorama.fr 
www.bricodepot.fr

Pour consulter les manuels d’instructions  
en ligne, rendez-vous sur le site  

www.castorama.pl

Aby zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi online, 

Импортер: 

ООО «Касторама РУС» 
Дербеневская наб., дом 7, стр 8,  
Россия, Москва, 115114 
www.castorama.ru

Онлайн-версии руководств по  
эксплуатации доступны на странице 

www.bricodepot.ro

Pentru a consulta manualele de instrucţiuni 

www.bricodepot.es

Para consultar los manuales de instrucciones 

www.bricodepot.pt

Para consultar manuais de instruções online, 

Ithalatçı Firma:

KOÇTAȘ YAPI MARKETLERİ TİC. A.Ș.  
Taşdelen Mah. Sırrı Çelik Bulvarı No:5 
34788 Taşdelen/Çekmeköy/İSTANBUL 
Tel: +90 216 4300300 
Faks: +90 216 4844313 
www.koctas.com.tr

Kullanım kılavuzuna internet üzerinden ulaşmak 

ziyaret edin

Yetkili servis istasyonları ve yedek parça temini için 
aşağıda yer alan Koçtaş Müşteri Hattı ve Koçtaş 
Genel Müdürlük irtibat bilgilerinden faydalanınız.

KOÇTAŞ MÜŞTERİ HİZMETLERİ 
0850 209 50 50


